Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the stock options are amortized to expense over their assumed vesting periods.
The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions
of SFAS No. 123, to all stock-related compensation.

7.   STOCK COMPENSATION PLANS (Continued)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2005

Nine months Ended
December 31, 2005

Net income, as reported. $ 9,347 $ 23,560
Add: Stock-related compensation expense included in reported net income, net of
income taxes 81 221
Deduct: Stock-related compensation expense determined under the fair value
method, net of income taxes (238 ) (3,263 )

Pro forma net income $ 9,190 $ 20,518

Earnings per share:
Basic, as reported $ 0.59 $ 1.48
Basic, pro forma $ 0.58 $ 1.29
Diluted, as reported $ 0.58 $ 1.47
Diluted, pro forma $ 0.58 $ 1.29

8.   GOODWILL

The following is a summary of the changes in the carrying value of goodwill from March 31, 2006 through December 31, 2006:

Aerospace
Systems

Aftermarket
Services Total

Balance, March 31, 2006 $ 241,777 $ 30,960 $ 272,737
Goodwill recognized through the 2007 Acquisitions 42,274 5,843 48,117
Effect of exchange rate changes 430 6 436
Balance, December 31, 2006 $ 284,481 $ 36,809 $ 321,290

17

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC / - Form 10-Q

Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes 25

Triumph Group, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

9.   SEGMENTS

The Company has two reportable segments: Aerospace Systems and Aftermarket Services. The Company�s Aerospace Systems segment consists
of 34 operating locations and the Aftermarket Services segment consists of 17 operating locations at December 31, 2006.

The Aerospace Systems segment consists of the Company�s operations which manufacture products primarily for the aerospace OEM market.